

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

Case No. SC 96865

STATE ex rel. JENNIFER HENDERSON,

Relator,

v.

THE HONORABLE JODIE ASEL,
Judge of the Circuit Court of Boone
County, Missouri Division 4

Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI
CAUSE NO. 16BA-CV00074
HONORABLE JUDGE JODIE ASEL

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

R. Caleb Colbert, Mo. Bar No. 62806
B. Daniel Simon, Mo. Bar No. 20248
BROWN WILLBRAND, P.C.
601 E. Broadway, Suite 203
P.O. Box 1304
Columbia, MO 65205-1304
Phone: (573) 442-3181 Fax: (573) 874-3796
e-mail: ccolbert@brownwillbrand.com
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
POINTS RELIED ON	12
RESPONSE TO RELATOR’S POINT I.....	12
RESPONSE TO RELATOR’S POINT II	12
ADDITIONAL ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO RELATOR’S POINTS I AND II	13
RESPONSE TO RELATOR’S POINT III	13
ARGUMENT.....	15
RESPONSE TO RELATOR’S POINT I.....	15
I. Relator is not entitled to a writ of mandamus because Respondent properly denied Relator’s Motion to Modify in that certain dismissals must be without prejudice, Rule 67.06 has no application to a dismissal for lack of subject matter jurisdiction or lack of statutory authority and Respondent’s March 8, 2016 dismissal satisfied Rule 74.01(a)’s requirements	15
Standard of Review – Response to Relator’s Point One.....	15
a. Rule 67.06 Does Not Require Modification of the Dismissal	16
b. The March 8, 2016 Dismissal Satisfies Rule 74.01(a) and Relator treated the March 8, 2016 Dismissal as the Final Judgment.....	17
c. Relator represented to the Respondent trial court that re-filing the action was an opportunity available to Relator	18
RESPONSE TO RELATOR’S POINT II	20

II. Relator is not entitled to a writ of mandamus because Respondent’s denial of Relator’s motion to modify was a discretionary judicial decision in that ruling on a motion to modify involves a discretionary application of the law to a specific set of facts and Respondent’s denial was not an abuse of discretion..... 20

 Standard Of Review – Response to Relator’s Point Two 20

 a. Denial of Relator’s Motion to Amend was a discretionary decision and denial was not an abuse of discretion. 21

ADDITIONAL ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO RELATOR’S POINTS I AND II 23

III. Relator is not entitled to a writ of mandamus because Relator is guilty of laches in that Relator failed to timely file her motion to modify and her petition for writ of mandamus..... 23

 Standard of Review – Equitable Defenses 23

 a. Relator is guilty of laches given the lengthy delay between filings..... 23

 b. Changed conditions justify the application of laches..... 24

ADDITIONAL ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO RELATOR’S POINTS I AND II 25

IV. Relator is not entitled to a writ of mandamus because Relator lacks standing in that Relator is no longer a registered voter within the District 25

 Standard of Review – Standing 25

 a. Relator is no longer a qualified voter within the District..... 26

RESPONSE TO RELATOR’S POINT III 28

V. Relator is not entitled to a writ of mandamus overruling Respondent’s dismissal of Relator’s election contest because mandamus cannot be used as a substitute for an

appeal in that mandamus is limited to ministerial decisions and sustaining a motion to dismiss is a discretionary judicial decision 28

Standard of Review – Relator’s Point Three..... 28

 a. A writ of mandamus cannot be used as substitute for an appeal 29

 b. Point III requests new and different relief than that requested in Relator’s Petition..... 30

VI. Relator is not entitled to a writ of mandamus overruling Respondent’s dismissal because there is no statutory authority for an election contest in that Relator has admitted that Missouri’s general election procedures have no application to Community Improvement District elections and RSMo. § 67.1545 exempts such elections from Missouri’s general election procedures 31

Standard of Review – Relator’s Point Three..... 31

 a. Grounds for Dismissal – Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction and Lack of Statutory Authority 31

 b. Lack of Statutory Authority – Community Improvement District Sales Tax Elections 33

CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Autumn Ridge Homeowners Ass’n v. Occhipinto</i> , 311 S.W.3d 415 (Mo.App. W.D. 2010)	20
<i>Bethman v. Faith</i> , 462 S.W.3d. 895, 905 (Mo.App. E.D. 2015)	11
<i>Biedermann v. Wasatch County</i> , 362 P.3d 287 (Utah Ct.App. 2015)	24
<i>Board of Election Com’rs of St. Louis County v. Knipp</i> , 784 S.W.2d 797 (Mo. banc 1990)	31
<i>Bruce v. Small</i> , 936 S.W.2d 157 (Mo.App. E.D. 1996)	20
<i>Central Production Credit Ass’n of St. Louis v. Pennewell</i> , 776 S.W.2d 21 (Mo.App. E.D. 1989)	16
<i>Chromalloy American Corp. v. Elyria Foundry Co.</i> , 955 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. banc 1997)11, 15	
<i>City of Spartanburg v. County of Spartanburg</i> , 401 S.E.2d 158 (S.C. 1991)	25
<i>Clark v. City of Trenton</i> , 591 S.W.2d 257 (Mo.App. W.D. 1979).....	13, 32
<i>Dally v. Butler</i> , 972 S.W.2d 603 (Mo.App. S.D. 1998)	31
<i>Harter v. Kehm</i> , 733 S.W.2d 775 (Mo.App. E.D. 1987).....	31
<i>Hockemeier v. Berra</i> , 641 S.W.2d 67 (Mo. banc 1982)	13
<i>Jeffries v. Jeffries</i> , 840 S.W.2d 291 (Mo.App. E.D. 1992)	20
<i>Kessinger v. Kessinger</i> , 935 S.W.2d 347 (Mo.App. S.D. 1996)	11, 16, 17
<i>Kinsky v. Steiger</i> , 109 S.W.3d 194 (Mo.App. E.D. 2003).....	26
<i>Lohmeier v. Gallatin County</i> , 135 P.3d 775 (Mont. 2006)	24

M&H Enterprises v. Tri-State Delta Chemicals, Inc., 35 S.W.3d 899 (Mo.App. S.D. 2001)..... 16, 17

Mosley v. English, 501 S.W.3d 497 (Mo.App. E.D. 2016) 30

Schweich v. Nixon, 408 S.W.3d 769 (Mo. banc 2013)..... 24

Sisco v. James, 820 S.W.2d 348 (Mo.App. S.D. 1991)..... 16

State ex rel Lowry v. Yates, 251 S.W.2d 834 (Mo. App. 1952) 12, 22

State ex rel. City of Monett v. Lawrence County, 407 S.W.3d 635 (Mo.App. S.D. 2013) 12, 22

State ex rel. Hart v. City of St. Louis, 204 S.W.2d 234 (Mo. banc 1947 12, 29

State ex rel. Kelley v. Mitchell, 595 S.W.2d 261 (Mo. banc 1980)..... 14

State ex rel. Mathewson v. Board of Election Com’rs of St. Louis Co., 841 S.W.2d 633 (Mo. banc 1992) 12, 24

State ex rel. Missouri Growth Ass’n v. State Tax Com’n, 998 S.W.2d 786 (Mo. banc 1999)..... 12, 14, 27

State ex rel. Walnut St. Ry. Co. v. Neville, 19 S.W. 491 (Mo. 1892) 27

State on inf. Barker ex rel. Kansas City v. Kansas City Gas Co., 163 S.W. 854 (Mo. 1913)..... 15

Troll v. City of St. Louis, 168 S.W. 167, 175-76 (Mo. banc 1914) 22

Vance Bros., Inc. v. Obermiller Constr. Services, Inc, 181 S.W.3d. 562 (Mo. banc. 2006) 32

Welch v. City of Blue Springs, 526 S.W.2d 379 (Mo.App. 1975)..... 21

Statutes

Chapter 115 RSMo. 8, 29, 31
RSMo. § 67.1545..... 8, 12, 29, 31

Other Authorities

Boone County Clerk Voting Records..... 24
Boone County Democratic Party Central Committee – Committee List 24

Rules

Rule 67.03..... 11, 14
Rule 67.06..... 11, 14, 19, 20
Rule 74.01(a). 15, 16
Rule 74.06..... 16
